

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO,
Petitioner,

v.

LAURIE EXBY-STOLLEY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
REEDY C. SWANSON
PATRICK C. VALENCIA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS AN ENTRENCHED CONFLICT REGARDING THE ELEMENTS OF AN ADA FAILURE- TO-ACCOMMODATE CLAIM, AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING FEDERAL QUESTION.....	12
A. The Circuits Are Divided.....	12
B. The Question Presented Is Important And The Split Will Not Resolve On Its Own.....	23
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	26
III. THIS CASE IS A SUITABLE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Tenth Circuit’s Opinion on Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 28, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B—Tenth Circuit’s En Banc Judgment (Oct. 28, 2020).....	137a
APPENDIX C—Tenth Circuit’s Panel Opinion (Oct. 11, 2018)	139a
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Verdict Form and Final Judgment (Oct. 12, 2016)	193a
APPENDIX E—Tenth Circuit’s Order Granting Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 18, 2018)	197a
APPENDIX F—Tenth Circuit’s Order Recalling and Staying the Mandate (Dec. 16, 2020)	200a
APPENDIX G—District Court’s Jury Instructions 14, 15, 16, 23 (Oct. 11, 2016)	202a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. Anne Arundel Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 789 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Allen v. Pacific Bell</i> , 348 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Braunling v. Countrywide Home Loans Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Brown v. Cox</i> , 286 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Brumley v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Schs.</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Calero-Cerezo v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 355 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Clark v. Champion Nat’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Colón-Fontáñez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 660 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Cravens v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 214 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Curtis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>D’Angelo v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dick v. Dickinson State University</i> , 826 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Dillard v. City of Austin</i> , 837 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Duncan v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 240 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	16, 17
<i>Dunlap v. Liberty Natural Products, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>EEOC v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>EEOC v. UPS Supply Chain Sols.</i> , 620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 25
<i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minnesota & E. R.R. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Foster v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 168 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Gardea v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Garrison v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Graves v. Finch Pruyn & Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	18, 25
<i>Hill v. Associates for Renewal in Education, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Hoffman v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Holly v. Clairson Indus., L.L.C.</i> , 492 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Jam v. International Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	29
<i>Johnson v. Board of Trs. of Boundary Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 666 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Kammueler v. Loomis, Fargo & Co.</i> , 383 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Kelleher v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Mader v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	21
<i>Marshall v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16, 17, 25
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McMillan v. City of New York</i> , 711 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Mickealson v. Cummins, Inc.</i> , 792 F. App'x 438 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Mullins Coal Co. of Va. v. Director, Office</i> <i>of Workers' Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep't</i> <i>of Labor</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987)	25
<i>Natofsky v. City of New York</i> , 921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Office of the Architect of the Capitol v. Of-</i> <i>fice of Compliance</i> , 361 F.3d 633 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Parker v. Sony Pictures Ent., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	7
<i>Power v. Summers</i> , 226 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	26
<i>Rhoads v. FDIC</i> , 257 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rodal v. Anesthesia Grp. of Onondaga, P.C.</i> , 369 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Smith v. Ameritech</i> , 129 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Snapp v. United Transportation Union</i> , 889 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Stevens v. Illinois Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 210 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Swanks v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 179 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	29
<i>Williams v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth. Po- lice Dep’t</i> , 380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 5(a)(2), 122 Stat. 3553	28
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, tit. I:	
42 U.S.C. § 12112	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	3, 4, 22, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b) (2006)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12117	4
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)	4
REGULATIONS:	
29 C.F.R. § 1630.4(a)	30
29 C.F.R. § 1630.9	30
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. § 1630.9	27, 30
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	23
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II) (1990)	27, 29
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) Charges (Charges filed with EEOC) (includes concurrent charges with Title VII, ADEA, EPA, and GINA) FY 1997-FY2020, EEOC, available at https://www.eeoc.gov/statistics/americans-disabilities-act-1990-ada-charges-charges-filed-eeoc-includes-concurrent (last visited Mar. 24, 2021).....</i>	23, 24
<i>Just the Facts: Americans with Disabilities Act, Admin. Office of U.S. Courts (July 12, 2018), available at https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2018/07/12/just-facts-americans-disabilities-act</i>	24
<i>Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Eighth Circuit (2020).....</i>	20
<i>Ninth Cir. Jury Instructions Comm., Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Ninth Circuit (last updated Dec. 2020)</i>	22
